
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

495 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

October 23, 2023 

Agenda 

Lord’s Prayer 
Pledge of Allegiance 

 
Approve Minutes 

 
Approve Before/After Expenditures 

 
Approve Supplemental Appropriation (2) 

 
Approve Transfer of Funds (4) 

 
Approve Out of County Travel – W & S  

 
Approve Contingency Allowance Authorization – Multi-Use Building – Massillon Construction 

Approve Contingency Allowance  Authorization – Multi-Use Building – Flickinger Piping  
 

Cancel Meetings – November 22 and December 6, 2023 
 

Approve Frost Law Season - Engineer 
 

Approve Bond – Doug Bachman – County Engineer 
 

Rescind Resolution (888-2023) In Part – Pay Bills 
 

Pay Bills 
 

Other Business 
 

Adjourn 
 

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION 
MONDAY, THE 23rd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023 WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 

Chris Abbuhl 
Kristin Zemis 

Greg Ress 
 

Commissioner Chris Abbuhl presiding. 
 
The Lord’s Prayer was said. 
The Pledge of Allegiance was said. 
 
RESOLUTION (911-2023) APPROVE MINUTES 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the minutes from the 
October 18, 2023 meeting as written. 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (912-2023) BEFORE/AFTER EXPENDITURES 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the following 
before/after expenditures: 

 
VENDOR OFFICE AMOUNT 

Tuscarawas County Reserves Sheriff’s Office $5,100.00 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

496 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

RESOLUTION (913-2023) SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the following 
supplemental appropriations: 

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Human Resources E-0440- 

A018-A00 
E-0012- 
A020-A09 

$5,000.00 Due to unexpected legal fees in 
various County Depts 

W & S E-1300- 
P300-P16 

E-1300- 
P000-P08 

$1,300.00 Legal fees Baltic transfer of W & 
S facilities Proj ID#BA-22-01 
(Albers & Albers to go with 
current PO# 95574) 

 

DISCUSSION:  Commissioner Abbuhl stated the funds should follow the department. Human Resources 
sometimes takes some of those costs and it runs through their office.  This may be something we want to 
review with them; how this is done, so we are consistent with every department.   

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (914-2023) TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the following transfer 
of funds: 
 
DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Community 
Corrections 

E-1757- 
T028-T37 

E-1757- 
T028-T39 

$126.05 Needed to cover unemployment 
benefits 

Probate/Juvenile
Court 

E-0130- 
A002-C34 

E-0130- 
A002-C31 

$4,007-26 
Cover the cost of insurance 

Probate/Juvenile
Court 

E-0130- 
A002-C28 

E-0130- 
A002-C31 

$4,374.71 Cover the cost of insurance 

Probate/Juvenile
Court 

E-0140- 
A002-D17 

E-0140- 
A002-D05 

$1,550.98$ Cover the costs of contracts 

Probate/Juvenile
Court 

E-0140- 
A002-D11 

E-0140- 
A002-D05 

$18,426.30 Cover the costs of contracts 

Motor Vehicle E-1180- 
K000-K06 

E-1180- 
K000-K04 

$2,000.00 Office equipment 

 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (915-2023) OUT OF COUNTY TRAVEL – WATER & SEWER 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the following travel 
request as submitted by Michael Jones, Sanitary Engineer:  
 
DATE:  December 7-8, 2023 
LOCATION: Columbus, OH  
ATTENDEES: Mike Jones 
USING COUNTY VEHICLE: No  
EXPENSE: Registration:         $495.00 
                     Hotel:                   $284.00 
                     Total:                   $779.00 
            
REASON: CSEAO Winter Conference 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

497 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

RESOLUTION (916-2023) CHANGE ORDER  #1(CONTINGENCY G-1 ALLOWANCE 
AUTHORIZATION)  - MULTI-USE FACILITY    

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the following 
Contingency G-1 Allowance Authorization #1  for the Multi-Use Facility by Massillon Construction & 
Supply, Inc, in the total amount of -$3,005.00, changing the original contract amount of $25,000.00 to 
$21,995.00.  This will be changing the allowance fund as requested by John Patrick Picard, Architect 

 
 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

498 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (917-2023) CHANGE ORDER  #1(CONTINGENCY H-1 ALLOWANCE 
AUTHORIZATION)  - MULTI-USE FACILITY    

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the following  
Contingency H-1  Allowance Authorization #1  for the Multi-Use Facility by Flickinger Piping Co., Inc, 
in the total amount of +$2,400.00, changing the original contract amount of $5,000.00 to $7,400.00, as 
requested by John Patrick Picard, Architect 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

499 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

500 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (918-2023) CANCEL MEETINGS  
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to cancel the meetings to be held 
Wednesday, November 22 and December 6, 2023.  The Commissioners will be off site on these days. 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 

 
 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

501 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

RESOLUTION (920-2023) APPROVE BOND – Employers Mutual Casualty Company -  
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the bond for 
Doug Bachman as County engineer effective 10-5-2023 and ending on 1-6-2025 as approved by 
the Prosecutor as follows; 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

502 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

503 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

504 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

RESOLUTION (921-2023)    RESCIND IN PART RESOLUTION (888-2023) PAY BILLS  

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, and seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to rescind in part 
RESOLUTION (888-2023) Pay Bills.  Two vouchers need to be removed due to department paying this 
bill from their budget (total due is $2,520.50) and not the Commissioner’s budget. 

 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (922-2023)  PAY BILLS 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve payment for the 
following bills: 
 

Clerk of Courts    
Twin City Chamber Lease $175.00  

   $175.00 

Commissioners    
AEP Electric Utility $1,840.11  
AEP Electric Utility $5,214.91  
AEP Electric Utility $63.97  
MNJ Technologies Parts $42.00  

   $7,160.99 

Dog & Kennel    
LITE Tactical Solutions Equipment $485.12  

   $485.12 

Engineer    
Deems Auto Electric Parts $196.50  
Ferris Chevrolet Parts/Repairs $298.40  
Keim Concrete Pumping Inc Services $1,921.75  
Marlboro Supply Materials $63,470.70  
Summers Rubber Co Parts $283.87  



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

505 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

Yoder Small Engines Parts $146.38  
Young Truck Sales Parts $328.03  

   $66,645.63 

Human Resources    
William Lang Legal Fees $285.80  
William Lang Legal Fees $25,071.70  

   $25,357.50 

JFS    
Access Tusc Transit Transportation - Sept 2023 $4,276.50  
Agnes Walker-Et/Al Transportation/Net Mileage $11,591.40  
Amanda Doughty Medical $17.26  
Amanda Doughty Individual Living $326.67  
Anthony Hicks Individual Living $100.00  
Ashley & Robert Bunton Jr FP Reimb - Trans $216.00  
Ashley & Robert Bunton Jr FP Reimb  $574.94  
Benjamin & Emily Lippert FP Reimb $22.40  
Blended Family Health Care Service Boarding Home - Oct 2023 $630.00  
Britany Wilson FP Reimb - Trans $167.27  
Buckhorn Village LLC Rent & Security Deposit $884.00  
Christine Raderchak - Et/Al AA-SAMS - Oct 2023 $435.14  

Dale & Amanda Poletti 
CG Funding/FP Reimb - 
Trans $1,467.60  

Dr Nicholas Varrati MD D Test $77.00  
Elad Gebus dba Nelacrest LLC Individual Living-Rent/Dep $1,700.00  
Erik & Tina Kochte FP Reimb $79.76  
Erik & Tina Kochte Foster Parent Travel $16.44  
Goodwill Ind of Greater Cleveland FACES $3,300.00  
Haley Woodward FP Reimb $309.60 

Haley Woodward FP Reimb $242.84 

Horizons of Tusc & Carroll  Transport/Sept-2nd Half '23 $104.32 

Interpreters XP LLP Interpreters $1,263.00  
Interpreters XP LLP Interpreters $595.20  
Joshua & Elizabeth Renner FP Reimb/Trans $28.80  
Joshua & Elizabeth Renner IV-E D/C Sept 2023 $562.68  
Joshua Cottrell IV-E Daycare $306.55  
Julia Paige Family Center Individual Living $212.50  
Kalib & Emalee Winters FP Reimb $216.90  
Kalib & Emalee Winters FP Reimb $78.60  
Klyer Lundholm LPM Non-Recurring $687.50  
Klyer Lundholm LPM Non-Recurring $764.50  
LLA Therapy LLC Medical $197.10  
Melymbrosia Associates Inc FACES $100.00  
Michael & April McKelvey FP Reimb $184.66  
Monique Bailey FP Reimb $133.77  
Muskingum Valley Health Center Medical $125.00  
Ohio Guidestone Ohio Start Funds $3,900.92  
Paitin Pahoundis Individual Living $15.00  
Raymond & Laura Miller FP Reimb $70.42  
Society for Equal Access Contracted Trans/Sept Serv $5,182.72  
T&G Youth Services LLP Prevention - FACES $50.00  
T&G Youth Services LLP Mileage for FACES $35.10  
The Village Network 1 FACES & Contract Services $1,500.00  
The Village Network Client Evaluation $500.00  
Timothy & Jacquelyn McDonnell FP Reimb $141.11  
Timothy & Jacquelyn McDonnell FP Reimb-Camps & Practice $180.00  
Treasurer State of Ohio Foster-Fingerprints $47.25  
Treasurer State of Ohio Kin - Fingerprints $283.50  



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 
 

506 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 10/23/23 

Tusc Co Health Dept Birth Certificate $25.00  
Wayne & Shanon Matsel FP Reimb $543.95  

   $44,470.87 

Prosecutor    
Fred Scott Training Expense $95.30  
Robert Urban Training Expense $121.83  

   $217.13 

Sheriff    
Tusc Co Treasurer Cash Advance - U49 $42,400.00  

   $42,400.00 

Southern District    
AEP Electric Service $508.55  
Best Copier Service $32.96  
Navitas Credit Corp Service $412.20  
Twin City Water Service $72.00  

   $1,025.71 

Treasurer    
Copley Ohio Newspapers Legal Ad $430.75  

   $430.75 

Veterans    
National Pen Co LLC Supplies $943.95  
Pearl Coffee Company Supplies $72.00  

   $1,015.95 

Water & Sewer    
AEP Electric Utility $180.18  
Engineering Associates Inc Services $10,000.00  
First Communications LLC Service $213.42  
Frontier Service $359.57  
Frontier Service $44.98 

Frontier Service $44.98  
GIS Cloud Inc Annual Subscription Fee $525.00  
GIS Cloud Inc Annual Subscription Fee $525.00  
Great Lakes Water & Waste Systems Equipment Replacement $3,335.00  
Huff Concrete Concrete Repair $3,800.00  
John Deere Financial Materials $93.98  
Kimble Company Services $1,839.23  
Menard Inc Supplies $87.98  
Ohio Light Truck Parts Supplies $249.95  
Southern State Community College Education Workshop $300.00  
Tusc Co Commissioners Contract Employee $1,315.71  
Tusc Co Commissioners Contract Employee $1,315.71  
Tusc Co Commissioners Contract Employee $5,387.28  
Tusc Co Treasurer Engineering Services $500.00  
Tusc Co Treasurer Contract Employee $5,387.28  
Tuscarawas Utilities Water Purchase $2,234.77  
Tuscarawas Utilities Service $2,167.80  
Twin City Water & Sewer District Services $10,516.14  
USA BlueBook Equipment  $2,323.74  
USA BlueBook Copier Lease $166.64  
USP Sign & Graphics Supplies $92.20  
Wayne Garage & Door Sales & Serv 
Inc Repairs $391.25  
WE Quicksall & Assoc Engineering Services $500.00  

   $53,897.79 

    

  

GRAND 
TOTAL $243,282.44 

 




